The Learned Family Court took up both the Petitions 

simultaneously for hearing but issued the impugned Order dated 

09-04-2024, observing inter alia that in the interest of justice an 

interim maintenance for two months be granted to the Respondent 

for a sum of ₹ 25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand) only, from 

April, 2024, till the pendency of the hearing of the Petitions.  The 

matter was thereafter ordered to be listed for further hearing on 

10-06-2024, the Court being of the view that matters pertaining to 

the parties was also before the Hon‟ble Supreme Court.

[...]

endeavour for an amicable settlement of the dispute through 

Mediation. 

5.   It is jointly submitted by Learned Counsel for the 

parties that the Learned Family Court, at Namchi, on perusal of the 

Orders of the Supreme Court, reduced the interim maintenance 

from ₹ 25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand) only, per month, to 

₹ 15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand) only, per month, and referred 

the matter for Mediation in terms of the directions of the Supreme 

Court.  The Order granting such reduction is not before this Court, 

however both parties jointly submit that such an order was indeed 

issued by the Learned Family Court.

[...]

decided in finality, then that order shall be considered as an 

interlocutory order. 

9.  In the instant case, it is evident that the Order 

directing the Revisionist to pay maintenance of ₹ 25,000/- (Rupees 

twenty five thousand) only, per month, on 09-04-2024 and 

thereafter reducing it to ₹ 15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand) only, 

per month, is only an interlocutory order.  Further the Petition 

under Section 126 of the Cr.P.C. has not even been heard by the 

1 (1977) 4 SCC 551 

Learned Family Court, far be it to have even passed an interim